

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: SC03-334

L.T. NUMBER: 4D01-2693

RONNA MARTINO and RAYMOND
MARTINO,

Petitioners,

vs.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF GEORGE R. HARPER, III, d/b/a RUSTY HARPER FERNERIES;
ROBERT STONE d/b/a ROBERT STONE FERNERIES; L. CHARLES
HERRING d/b/a H & H GREENS; LARS HAGSTROM & LORNA JEAN
HAGSTROM d/b/a LARS HAGSTROM PARTNERSHIP; LARS HAGSTROM
d/b/a LARS HAGSTROM FERNERIES; T. LARRY JONES, INC.; MORRIS
HAGSTROM and FRED WESTON d/b/a HAGSTROM & WESTON
FERNERIES; MORRIS HAGSTROM and LARS HAGSTROM d/b/a
HAGSTROM & HAGSTROM FERNERIES; MORRIS A. HAGSTROM d/b/a
MORRIS A. HAGSTROM FERNERIES; SUNSTATE FERNERIES, INC.;
ROBERT I. STOKES and PHILLIP A. STOKES d/b/a RICHFERN GROWERS;
ALBIN HAGSTROM & SON, INC.; RAIFORD G. HAGSTROM d/b/a
RAIFORD G. HAGSTROM FERNERIES; HUGO R. MASSY d/b/a HUGO R.
MASSY FERNERIES; RICHARD HAGSTROM, d/b/a RICHARD HAGSTROM
FERNERIES; DEAN HAGSTROM d/b/a DEAN HAGSTROM FERNERIES;
GENEVA HERRING d/b/a LEMUEL C. HERRING FERNERIES; SUPERIOR
GREENS, SA; PARADISE GREENS, SA; HELECHOS ORNAMENTALES LA
MARGARITA, SA; INVERSIONES LA MARA, SA; HELECHOS
ORNAMENTALES de SAN ISIDRO, SA; CORPORACION LUMS, SA;
AGRITICA, SA; PARAISO VERDES, SA; HACIENDO RIO PURIES, SA;
FINE FOLIAGE PRODUCTION; JACK B. SHUMAN d/b/a SHUMAN FARMS;
STEVE SHUMAN d/b/a STEVE SHUMAN GREENS; JOANN BURNSD d/b/a
LANE BURNSD FERNERIES; DONALDSON ORNAMENTALS, INC.; R.
SCOTT JONES d/b/a HIGH POINT FARMS; JONES BROTHERS
FERNERIES; HELECHOS de PARAISO, SA; VERDES de PERFECTA
CALIDAD, SA; STACY JONES d/b/a STACY JONES FERNERIES; NORMA
JONES d/b/a RONALD JONES FERNERIES; FRANK E. UNDERHILL, JR. and

Table of Contents

Table of Contentsi

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of the Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	7
I. First Party Spoliation Claims Serve Important Public Policy Needs and Ensure That Unscrupulous Counsel and Parties Do Not Profit from Misconduct	7
A. Spoliation of Evidence Is A Serious Problem	7
B. The Fourth District’s Distinction Between ‘First Party’ and ‘Third Party’ Spoliation Claims Fails to Ensure Adequate Remedies for Parties Aggrieved by Spoliation	10
C. The Spoliation Remedy Should Extend Not Only to Parties in Litigation, But Also to Parties Facing Prospective Litigation	15
D. Deterrence Is Not the Only Purpose Served By Recognition of ‘First Party Spoliation Claim	16
II. Other Concerns Express by the Fourth District Do Not Justify Rejection of the Spoliation Tort	17
Conclusion	20
C e r t i f i c a t e o f T y p e S i z e a n d F o n t	21
C e r t i f i c a t e o f S e r v i c e	22

Table of Authorities

Florida Constitution

Art. I §21, Fla. Const. 17

Cases

Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.
327 U.S. 251, 66 S.Ct. 574 (1946) 20

Bondu v. Gurvich,
473 So.2d 1307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) 11,18

Boyd v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
166 Ill.2d 188, 652 N.E.2d 267 (1995) 16

Brown v. City of Delray Beach,
652 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 11

Cedars-Sinai Medical Center v. Superior Court,
18 Cal.4th 1, 74 Cal. Rptr. 248, 954 P.2d 511 (1998) 13 n. 2, 17-18 n. 5

Centex-Rooney Construction Co. v. Martin County,
706 So.2d 20 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 20

Continental Ins. Co. v. Herman,
576 So.2d 313 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)
11, 16, 19

DeSabatino v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,
635 F. Supp. 350 (D. Del. 1986) 5

DiGuilio v. Prudential Property & Casualty Ins. Co.,
70 So.2d 3 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 18

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc. v Florida Evergreen Foliage,
744 A.2d 457 (Del. 1999) 5

Figgie Int'l, Inc. v. Alderman,
698 So.2d 563 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) 12

Florida Evergreen Foliage v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc.,

135 F. Supp.2d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	14 n. 4
<i>Florida Evergreen Foliage v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp.2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	14 n. 4
<i>Hagopian v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 788 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	11, 15, 19
<i>Harper v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 802 So.2d 505 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	4-5
<i>Holland v. Mayes</i> , 19 So.2d 709 (Fla.1944)	17
<i>Jost v. Lakeland Regional Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 28 Fla. L. Weekly D710 (Fla. 2d DCA March 12, 2003)	11
<i>Levin, Middlebrooks, Mabie, Thomas, Mayes & Mitchell, P.A. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 639 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1994)	14 n. 4
<i>Martino v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 835 So.2d 1254 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	passim
<i>Matsuura v. Alston & Bird</i> , 166 F.3d 1006 (9 th Cir. 1999), <i>modified</i> , 179 F.3d 1131 (9 th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Mazzoni Farms, Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc.</i> , 761 So.2d 306 (Fla. 2000)	13 n. 3
<i>Mendez v. Blackburn</i> , 226 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1969)	17
<i>Miller v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 573 So.2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	11, 12, 16
<i>Pennsylvania Lumberman’s Mutual Ins. Co. v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 724 So.2d 629 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	11, 12 n. 1
<i>Rathkamp v. Dept. of Community Affairs</i> , 730 So.2d 866 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	6-7
<i>Rosenblit v. Zimmerman</i> , 166 N.J. 391, 766 A.2d 749, 759 (2001)	13 n. 2

<i>Ryan v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 125 F.3d 1062 (7 th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>St. Mary’s Hospital, Inc. v. Brinson</i> , 685 So.2d 33 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	11, 16
<i>Self v. Self</i> , 58 Cal.2d 683, 376 P.2d 65, 26 Cal. Rptr. 97 (1962)	18
<i>Silhan v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 236 F. Supp.2d 1303 (N.D. Fla. 2002)	12 n. 1, 15
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 151 Cal.App.3d 491, 198 Cal. Rptr. 829 (1984)	17 n. 5
<i>Strasser v. Yalamanchi</i> , 783 So.2d 1087 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	11, 12
<i>Torres v. Matsushita Electric Corp.</i> , 762 So.2d 1014 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000) (en banc)	16
<i>W.W. Gay Mechanical Contractor, Inc. v. Wharfside Two, Ltd.</i> , 545 So.2d 1348 (Fla. 1989)	20

Law Review Articles

Egan, “Arthur Andersen’s Evidence Destruction Policy: Why Current Spoliation Standards Do Not Adequately Protect Investors,” 34 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 61 (2002)	10
Holmes, “The Path of the Law,” 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897)	10
Kindel & Richter, “Spoliation of Evidence: Will the New Millennium See a Further Expansion of Sanctions for the Improper Destruction of Evidence?,” 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 687 (2000)	10-11
Nesson, “Incentives to Spoliate Evidence in Civil Litigation,” 13 Cardozo L. Rev. 793 (1991)	10, 14
Rhode, “Ethical Perspectives on Legal Practice,” 37 Stan. L. Rev. 589 (1985)	8
Solum & Marzen, “Truth and Uncertainty: Legal Control of the	

Destruction of Evidence,” 36 Emory L.J. 1085 (1987) 17-19 n. 5

Spencer, “Do Not Fold Spindle or Mutilate:
The Trend Towards Recognition of Spoliation
as a Separate Tort,” 30 Idaho L. Rev. 37 (1993-94) 9, 12

Other Authorities

10 Fla. Jur.2d §317 at 657 (1997) 17
